CAMBRIA

pakland, CA
San Ramon, CA

Sonoma, LA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, nc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Dakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-3170

January 21, 2003

Ted Klenk
City of Pleasanton Fire Department

4444 Railroad Street . ' <,
Pleasanton, California 94566 o : %
(2]

Re: Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Soil Samplmg Re% ‘/'9'4/ 06-
Shell-branded Service Station _ 6¢ < Q
3790 Hopyard Road > & 2 O%
Pleasanton, California _ _ Q’)} ' ‘@3; %
Incident #: 98995842 | B |
Project #: 205-0497-002 _ . . _ 0%

Dear Mr. Klenk:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental

‘Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is ‘submiiting this Dispenser' and Piping Upgrade Soil Sampling

Report prcsentmg the results of samplmg conducted during station upgrade actlwtles at the _
referenced site. Presented below are a summary of the site condltlons sampling activities and

analytical results.

SITE CONDIT]ONS

Location: The. site is an. active Shell “branded service station located at the intersection of
Hopyard Road and West Las Positas Boulevard in Pleasanton, California (Figure l) The area

surrounding the site is mixed residential and commercial.

Upgrade Activities: Fuel system equipment at this_Shell-braﬁded service station was recently
upgraded by Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. (Paradiso) of San Leandro, California. Paradiso rephced
and upgraded the fuel dispensers and product, vapor and vent lines. Additionally, Paradiso added
dispenser pans under the new dispensat® and replaced the undergfound storage tank (UST) fuel

~ fill port sunmand all associated piping in the tank pit area above the USTs.

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Personnel Present: Tason Gerke, Staff Geologist, Cambria
Mark Freitas, Construction Foreman, Paradiso




C A M BRI A ‘ Mr. Ted Klenk

January 21, 2003

Sample Date: July 27, 2002,

Sampling Requirements: Cambria collected soil samples 1 to 2 feet within native soil beneath
each dispenser and beneath every 20 feet of product piping (Figure 2). Paradiso scheduled an
inspector from the Pleasanton Fire Department (PFD} for the early afternoon of July 27, 2002 to
be present during the sampling activities. A PFD representative did not arrive at the site on
July 27, 2002. Cambria proceeded with sampling in the late afternoon after Paradiso was unable
to contact a PFD» inspector. Mr. Mark Freitas reported to Cambria that a message was left with the
PFD that Cambria would proceed with sampling, and that a sampling summary report would be
submitted to the PFD unless otherwise requested.

@ Dispenser and Pipeline Sampling: One soil sample was collected bencath each of four removed
dispensers (D-1 through D-4) and three soil samples (P-1 through P-3) were collected beneath
piping removed (Figure 2). All soil samples were collected between 3.5 and 4.0 feet below grade

(fbg). Cambria’s standard procedures for dispenser and piping removal sampling are presented as
Attachment A.

Sample Analyses: State-certified laboratory Kift Analytical LLC of Davis, California analyzed
the soil samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes {(BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by
EPA Method 8260B. Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and presented as
Attachment B.

Waste Handling: Cambria inspected and sampled approximately 200 cubic yards of pea gravel
stockpile generated from the dispenser, pipeline and upper tank pit area excavations. Cambria
obtained one four-point composite sample for waste characterization and analyzed the sample for
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE by EPA Method 8260B and for total threshold limit concentration lead.
The stockpile was transported on August 15, 2002 to Forward Landfill in Manteca, California for
disposal. A copy of the soil disposal confirmation is included as Attachment C.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Hydrocarbons were detected in four of the seven soil samples collected. Maximum
concentrations of 260 parts per million (ppm) TPHg and 0.079 ppm benzene were both detected
in sample P-1 at 3.5 fbg. MTBE was not detected in any samples collected. Soil analytical
results are summarized in Table 1, and the laboratory report is included as Attachment B.




C A M BRI A Mr. Ted Klenk

January 21, 2003

The site 1s currently involved in ongoing investigation directed by the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency. Several active groundwater monitoring wells currently exist at the site,
and the groundwater is monitored on a quarterly basis. The downgradient extent of TPHg and
benzene in groundwater is defined by monitoring wells S-5, S-6, §-7, §-9, §-10, S-11 and S-12.
In addition, permitting for the installation of a fixed groundwater extraction system is currently
being conducted at the site.

CLOSING

@ Please call JTacquelyn Jones at (516) 420-3316 1f you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

e

Jacquelyn L. Jones

Project Geologist
U ) U P
Matthew W, Derby, P.E. 7

Senior Project Engineer

Figures; 1 - Vicinity /Area Well Survey Map
2 - Soil Sample Location Map

Table; 1 - Soil Analytical Results

Attachments: A - Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures
B - Laboratory Analytical Data
C - Soil Disposal Confirmation

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
"~ Perry Pineda, Shell Oil Products US, 1926 Contra Costa Blvd #166 Pleasant Hill,
CA 94523
Bill Stiles, 516 McGrath Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Carol M ey 5907 Parkside Drive, Pleasa CA 94588-5127

W oakde\shell\WPleasanton 3790 Hopyard ‘2002 SB98¢ Upprades\3790 Hopyard UPGRADE 12-02.doc
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station -3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # - 98995842

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
{feet below grade) -+ {(ppm) »
D-1 July 26, 2002 3.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005
D-2 July 26, 2002 35 <1.0 <0.5 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
D-3 July 26, 2002 35 4.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.012 0.011
D-4 July 26, 2002 35 1.8 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.053 0.018
P-1 July 26, 2002 35 260 <0.5 0.079 0.072 0.48 1.1
P-2 July 26, 2002 35 <1.0 <0.5 <(1.005 <0.005 <0.005% <0.005
P-3 July 26, 2002 3.5 10 <0.5 0.0083 <0.005 0.26 <0.005
Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling, analyzed by EPA Method §260B

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method §260B

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ppin = parts per miliion

<X = Below luboratory detection limit of X

W\ oakdc\shellPleasanton 3790 Mopyard \2002 SBI89 Upgyrades\d790 Hopyard UPGRADE Table.doc



ATTACHMENT A

Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures




CAMBRIA

STANDARD PIPING AND DISPENSER REMOVAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has developed standard operating procedures for
collecting soil samples during petroleum dispenser and piping removal. These procedures ensure that
the samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with California Administration
Code Title 23: Waters; Chapter 3: Water Resources Control Board; Subchapter 16: Underground
Storage Tank Regulations (Title 23). Cambria’s sampling procedures are based on guidelines
contained in the California State Regional Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites dated
August 10, 1990,

Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling

The objective of sample collection during routine dispenser and piping removals is to determine
whether hydrocarbons or other stored chemicals have been released to the subsurface. . We collect ane
soil sample from the native soil beneath each dispenser vait, at each piping elbow, and at every 20 ft
of product piping, as applicable.

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon
type sampler or the bucket of a backhoe. When a backhoe is used, approximately three inches of soil
are scraped from the surface and the tube is driven into the exposed soil.

Upon removal from the split-spoon sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped
with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of
custody to a State certified analytic laboratory.

FATEMPLATE\SOPs\PIPING.doc




ATTACHMENT B

Laboratory Analytical Data




L FF Report Number ; 27733
: Date: 8/6/02

R ANALYTICAL ric

Jacquelyn Jones

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 2 Water Samples and 7 Soil Samples
Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : 244-0497

P.O. Number : 98995842

Dear Ms. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
s_ample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800,

Sincerely,

y

)

{\ojl Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF Report Number : 27733

B ANALYTICAL 1.0 Date: 8/6/02

Subject : 2 Water Samples and 7 Soil Samples
Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number:  244-0497

P.O. Number : 98995842

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples P-2, D-4, P-3, D-3, D-1, P-1 for the
analyte Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked
sample.

Sl

Approved By: J;éél Kiff 1!?
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 91 6—297—438b




Report Number : 27733

g IFF Date: 8/6/02

" Q@ ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number . 244-0497

Sample : CPT-1-66 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27733-01
Sample Date :7/26/02
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 811102
Toluene 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 81102
Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/1102
Total Xylenes 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/1/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) i <50 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 8/1/02
TPH as Gasoline B <50 50 ug/L EPAB260B  8/1/02
Toluene - d& (Surr) 92.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/1/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)  * 994 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/1/02
W
Sample : CPT-1-79 ;fh "f Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 27733-02
Sample Date :7/26/02 ‘
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Sy Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <4 =050 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/1/02
Toluene 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/1/02
Ethylbenzene D.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/1/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B 8/1/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugfL EPA 82608 8/1/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/1/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/1/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery  EPA B260B 8/1/02

wl K

7

Approved By: Jéel Kiff w

720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297—4&8p




Report Number ;. 27733

e ,FF Date: 8/6/02

R anvaLyTicAL wc

Project Name: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : 244-0497

Sample : D1 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 27733-03
Sample Date :7/26/02
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Anailyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/5/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/5/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/5/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/5/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/5/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma'kg EPA 8260B 815/02
Toluene - dd (Surr) 984 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/5/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/5/02
Sample : D-2 Matrix ; Sail Lab Number : 27733-04
Sample Date :7/26/02

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.003 mga/Kg EPA 8260B 7/31/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 7/31/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7131102
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/31/02
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7131/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/31/02
Toluene - d§ (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 7/31/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 85.1 % Recovery  EPA B260B 7/31/02

L b

Approved By: Jléieil Kiff W
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297—4&@)




Report Number : 27733

l FF Date: 8/6/02

& ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : 244-0497

Sample : D-3 Matrix : Saoil Lab Mumber : 27733-05
Sample Date :7/26/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EFA 8260B 8/5/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/6/02
Ethylbenzene 0.012 0.005 my/Kg EPA 8260B 8/5/02
Total Xylenes 0.011 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 8/5/02
Methyl-f-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/5/02
TPH as Gasoline 4.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/6/02
Toluene - dd (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 815/02
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 89.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/5/02
Sample : D-4 Matrix: Saoil Lab Number : 27733-06
Sample Date :7/26/02

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/3/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mag/Kg EPA 8260B 8/3/02
Ethylbenzene 0.053 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/3/02
Total Xylenes 0.018 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/3/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/3/02
TPH as Gasoline 1.8 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 8/3/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/3/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA §260B 8/3/02

Tl

i

Approved By: J?é_,l Kiff W

720 QOlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4&0}3
W
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ANALYTICAL ¢

Report Number : 27733
Date: 8/6/02

Project Name: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Project Number : 244-0497

Sample : P Matrix ; Soil Lab Number ; 27733-07
Sample Date :7/26/02
Method )

Measured  Reporting - Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.079 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/6/02
Toluene 0.072 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/6/02
Ethylbenzene 0.48 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/6/02
Total Xylenes 1.1 0.10 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/6/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <90.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/6/02
TPH as Gasoline 260 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/6/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/6/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 927 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/6/02
Sample : P-2 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 27733-08
Sample Date [7/26/02

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 8/3/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 8/3/02
Ethytbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/3/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mag/Kg EPA 82608 8/3/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/3/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/3/02
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/3/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 81302

Sl B

Approved By: Jé"‘gl Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, GA 95616 530-297-480D
W




Report Number: 27733

b IFF Date :  8/6/02

W ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : 244-0497

Sample : P-3 Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 27733-09
Sampte Date :7/26/02
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.0083 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/5/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/5/02
Ethylbenzene 0.26 0.005 mg/Kyg EPA 82608 8/5/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 8/5/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 8/5/02
TPH as Gascline 10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/6/02
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/5/02
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 9.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/5/02

Tl

Approved By: Jéé_l Kiff w
et
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-29?-438})




Report Number: 27733
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 8/6/02
Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : 244-0497

Method Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Mathogd Analyzed Parameter Value Lirnit Units ___Method Analyzed
Banzene <0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 8/1/02 Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B &/1/02
Toluane < 0.005 0.005 mag/Kg EPA B260B  B/M/02 Taluane <0.50 0.50 ug/t. EPA 8260B 8/1/02
Ethylbenzens < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPAB260E  8M/02 Ethylbenzane <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 82608 8/1/02
Total Xylenes < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 8/1/02 Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 uglht EPA 8260B 8/1/02
Methyl-t-buty! ether {(MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg  EPAB260B &M1/02 Mathyl-t-butyl sther (MTEE) <50 50 ugi. EPA B8260B  8/1/02
TPH as Gasoline <10 10 mgl/Kg EPA 8260B 8M/02 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  8/1/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 107 % EPA 8260B 8/1/02 Toluane - d8 (Surr) 97.5 % EPAB260B  8/1/02
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Sum} 81.4 Y% EPA 8260B  8/1/02 4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr) 99.9 % EPA B2B0B  8/1/02
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 8/3/02
Toluene < 0,005 0.005 mglkg EPA 8260B 873102 1
Ethylbenzene <0.005 0.005 mg/iKg ~ EPASZE0B  8/3/02 |
Total Xylenes <0.005 0.005 mgiKg EPA 82608  8/3/02
Meathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/kg EPA 82608 8/3/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608  8/3/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % EPA 8260B 81302
4-Bromoflucrobenzane {Surr) 858 % EPA B260B  8/3/02
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  8/1/02 |
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B 8/1/02 |
Ethylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ug/ll EPA 8260B 8/1/02 |
Total Xylanes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  8/1/02 i
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTEE} <50 5.0 ugl EPA8260B  8M1/02 |
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA8260B &/1/02
Toluane - dB (Surr} 91.3 % EPAB260B  8/1/02
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Sur) 98.7 % EPA B260B  8/1/02

Approved By: J;ff:“'IKiff W )
!

i

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 27733

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 8/86/02
Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road,
Project Number : 244-0497
. , Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Splked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 27742-03 <0.0050 0.0385 0.0386 0.0392 0.0382 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/1/02 102 98.8 2.89 70-130 25
Toluene 27742-03 <0.0050 0.0385 00386 0.0418 0.0406 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/1/02 108 105 2.86 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27742-03 <0.0050 0.193  0.193 0.169 0.173  mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/1/02 87.9 89.6 1.88 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27742-03  <0.0050 0.0385 0.0386 0.0346 0.0349 mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/1/02 89.8 90.5 0.777 70130 25
Banzene 27733-03 <0.0050 0.0392 0.0400 0.0346 0.0373 mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/3/02 88.2 93.3 5.54 70-130 25
Toluens 27733-03 <0.0050 0.0392 0.0400 0.0365 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAB260B &/3/02  93.1 99.2 6.39 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27733-03 0.033 0.196  0.200 0.189 0.205 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/3/02 76.8 83.3 8.13 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27733-03  0.027 0.0392 0.0400 0.0526 0.0416 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/3/02 64.5 357 57.5 70-130 25
Benzene 27733-01 <050  40.0 40.0 43.9 42.7 ug/lL. EPAB8260B 8//02 110 107 2.86 70-130 25
Toluene 2773301 16 40.0 40.0 428 42.8 ug/l. EPAB8260B 8/1/02 103 103 0.0243 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27733-01 <50 200 200 203 204 ug/l. EPA8260B 8//02 102 102 0.403 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27733-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 47.6 47.4 ug/l EPA8260B 8/1/02 119 119 0.295 70130 25
Benzene 27733-02 <050  40.0 40.0 40.5 40.0 ug/l. EPA 82608 8&/1/02 101 100 1.07 70-130 25
Toluene 27733-02 16 40.0 40.0 41.3 41.2 ug/l. EPAB260B 8/1/02 99.2 99.1 0.126 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27733-02 <50 200 200 196 202 ugfll  EPAB260B 8/1/02 98.2 101 3.03 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27733-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 40.5 41.3 ug/L EPAS8280B 8/1/02 101 103 1.91 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

.
d

b

Approved By: Jéé}l Kiff w
.
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Report Number : 27733
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 8/6/02

Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road,
Project Number : 244-0497

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov,
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0368 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/1/02 97.0 70-130
Toluene 00368 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 8/1/02 104 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.184 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/1/02 89.0 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0368 mg/Kg EPAS82608B 8/1/02 83.9 70-130
Benzene 0.0391 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 8/3/02 98.2 70-130
Toluene 0.0391 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/3/02 105 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0185 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 8/3/02 20.0 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether ~ 0.0391 mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/3/02 88.9 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  8/1/02 109 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/1/02 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/1/02 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 8/1/02 116 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/1/02 99.5 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/1/02 98.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/1/02 96.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40,0 ugiL EPA 8260B 8/1/02 93.0 70-130

£

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: !J?el kitt W
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 U




| FF ANALYTICAL SHELL Chain Of Custody Record
Shell Project Manager to be Involced:
Davis, CA 95616 l ’
s . PAGE: of
(530) 297-4800  (530) 297-4803 fax - .
cambria Environmental Technology IcETO 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton T0600101257
[ OOFEES: TDELVERABLE TO (Raspunslit Padty or Cawgrves): wa &S CORGULTANT PROECT RE,. |
1144-65TH Streat, Oakland, CA 84608
| PHAGIEET CONTACT (Faracopy of POF Repon Wof: Ishellcaldandedf@cambria-env.com
Jacquelyn Jones B [ BB HAMES) P
TELEFHONE P L Jason K. Gerke - Sio-Hac—-332e
510-420-3316 510-4206170 ljonos @ cambria-ssw.cotn -
TURNARGUNE TIME (BISINESS DAYSY. NALYS!
B3 1ooavs [ 5bavs {J 72 Hours [J 48 Hours [ 24 HouRs (] LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED S
£ 1 - RWOCE REPORT FORMAT [ usT AGencY:; g & & T "
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING an | % ,'sf, g & g ] ﬁ FIELD NOTES:
L R T T T T o = e Ty T AT R s|g 2% E ¢ 2|2 g i conanermreservie
- . 0 -] or PID Readings
] E é i g 'g 5 = § § < é ﬁ E or Laboratary Nglu
lla'l: 3 s‘ - i ﬁ % g ‘7-: g 'E !
alale|® ‘Egﬁs“gai g
ARHHBUBHEHEAHBHUHBHEE
oc lab raport to; jgerke @cambria-env.com 8l TE’ s g -4 g = gl¥ i >1{> E ﬁ 5 B 2 e
T GAMFLING o |2t ETo1B | 2|52 <|3 8 s : w :
Fleld Sampie Identiflcatlon o T co. i:'“f E E E 3 é z 5 § E g' N ;E- 5
il (PT-1-66 | fa [water| o |X (K| o
GT=1-7% ~ VRol ~ [ JF Il o
D2 [P Ny | ¥ oY
n-3 1116 Elels oy
-4 Mo e X [l
i 27 ¥ X Iy a1
P2 M3 ¥ | XX 08
Ralnguished b (Ew\w! m%um-) Coata: Tine: 2.
é"g %A “Secoure Locedion " 26 /o) APL &
by ) Pecsived by: {Signature) Dats; Tina! g
. o
Relngquiohed by, Eagnakrs) Racalved by, (O } = Da: T Q
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} Report Number : 27732
Date : 08/11/2002

W ANALYTICAL Lic

Jacquelyn Jones

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : & Soil Samples

Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : 244-04947

P.O. Number : SAP# 135784

Cear Ms. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been cornpleted. Summaries of the data are contained
an the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custedy. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resuits, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Y IU({

Jol Kiff

y

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 27732

' IFF Date :  08/11/2002

R ANALYTICAL vLic

3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : 244-04947

Project Name :

Sample: SP-1-A Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 27732-01
Sample Date :07/26/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EFA 82608 07/31/2002
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surt) 99.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 07/31/2002
Sample : SP-1-B Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 27732-02
Sample Date :07/26/2002
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 07/31/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 847 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 07/31/2002
Sample : SP-1-C Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 27732-03
Sample Date :07/26/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/31/2002
4-Bromafluorcbenzene (Surr) 833 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 0713172002

ut

Approved By: Jool Kiff ||
[
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-480D
¥4




Report Number ;. 27732

l FF Date: 08/11/2002

ANALYTICAL 1ic

Project Name: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : 244-04947

Sample : SP-1-D Matrix ; Soil Lab Number ; 27732-04
Sample Date :07/26/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 07/31/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 87.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 07/31/2002
Sample : SP-1-A,B,C,D Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 27732-05
Sample Date :07/26/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 07/31/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 07/31/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mgy/Kg EPA 8260B 07/31/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/31/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/31/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 109 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 07/31/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 87.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/31/2002

Dl K

Approved By: J?el Kiff ﬁ’

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 53&2974&3‘0




Report Number : 27732

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 08/11/2002
Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : 244-04947

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Pararneter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter VYalus Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzena < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B  08/01/2002
Tolugne <0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 08/01/2002
Ethylbenzeng < 0.005 0.005 mg/Ka EPA B260B  03/01/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mo/Kg EPA 82608  08/01/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE}) <05 0.5 mg/Ko EPA 82608 08/01/2002
TPH as (Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 08/01/2002
Tolusne - d8 (Surr) 107 % EPA 8260B  08/01/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 81.4 % EPA 82608  08/01/2002

Approved By: Jéi | Kiff w
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC PP Y ‘a ?

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 §30-297-4800

;



Report Number: 27732
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 08/11/2002

Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road,
Project Number : 244-04947

. . Duplicate Spiked )
i ] Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. ) Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 27742-03 <0.00560 0.0385 0.0386 0.0392 0.0382 mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/1/02 102 08.8 2.89 70-130 25
Toluene 27742-03 <0.0050 0.0385 0.0386 0.0418 0.0406 mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/1/02 108 105 2.86 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27742-03 <0.0050 0.193 0193 0169 0173  mg/Kg EPA8260B 8/1/02 87.9 89.6 1.88 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27742-03 <0.0050 0.0385 00386 0.0346 00349 mg/Kg EPA8260B &/1/02 88.8 90.5 0777 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Road,

Project Number ;. 244-04947

Report Number: 27732
Date: 08/11/2002

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Meihod Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0368 mg/Kg EPAB260B &/1/02 97.0 70-130
Toluene 0.0368 mg/Kg EPAB260B 8/1/02 104 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.184 mg/kg EPA 82608 8/1/02 82.0 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 0.0368 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 8/1/02 83.9 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

st

Approved By: iijJiSpeI Kiff W
i

y



HOUSTON LABORATORY
/" 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

®
(713} 660-0901
Shell Oil Products US
Certificate of Analysis Number:
02080023
Report To: Project Name: SAP#135784
KIFF Analytical Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.
Joel Kiff Site Address: 3790 Hopyard Road
720 Olive Drive Pleasanton CA
Suite D
Davis PO Number: SAP# 135784
CA State: California
95616- State Cert. No.:  01142CA
ph (530} 297-4800 fax: Date Reported:  8/13/2002

This Report Contains A Total Of 8 Pages

Excluding This Page

8/13/2002

Date




HOUSTON LASORATORY
‘,‘Ft 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

{713) 660-0901
Case Narrative for:

Shell Oil Products US
Certificate of Analysis Number:
02080023
Report To: Project Name: SAP#135784
KIFF Analytical Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.
Joel Kiff Site Address; 3790 Hopyard Road
720 Olive Drive Pleasanton CA
z:":: D PO Number:  SAP# 135784
CA State; California
95616- State Cert. No.; 01142CA
ph (530) 267-4800 fax: Date Reported: 8/13/2002

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and lested at random from an analytical batch of “like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analylical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS} and the Method Blank (MB}. The Laboraiory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criterla are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be foctnoted in the analytical resuit page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do nol hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or commenls pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Cerlificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reporied results are only
representative of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anficipate working with you in fulfifling all your current and future analytical needs.

B/13/2002

Bernadette Fini Date
Customer Service Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901

Shell Qil Products US

Certificate of Analysis Number:

02080023
Report To; KIFF Analytical Project Name: SAP#135784
Joel Kiff Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.
720 Olive Dri =
Suite Dve rve Site Address: 3790 Hopyard Road
Davis Pleasanton CA
CA PO Number: SAP# 135784
95616~ State: California
ph (530) 297-4800 fax: (530) 297-4803 State 1142CA
State Cert, No:
Fax To: Date Reported:  8/13/2002
| Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID{ Matrix Date Collected |  Date Received | COCID  |HOLD|
SP-1-AB.C,D | 0208002301 | soil | 7/26/2002 1:00:00 PM_| 8/1/2002 10:00:00 AM | [ 1]
Peeaad , ,
Lt & A ;
B e 8/13/2002
P
Bernadette Fini Dale

Customer Service Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

8132002 2:04:24 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID: SP-1-AB.C.D

Collected: 07/26/2002 13:00 SPL Sample ID:

02080023-01

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd.
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
METALS BY METHOD 60108, TOTAL MCL SWe0108 Units: mg/Kg
Lead 5 0.5 1 08/13/02 9:48 NS 1272763
Prep Method Prep Date IPreE Initials
SW30508 08/01/2002 15:00 IIVME
e ¥
ot @ﬂw " M.v,,ﬁ,:_.i‘,',;-ﬁ e,
~

Bernadette Fini
Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
T - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

832002 204:31 PM




Quality Control Documentation

81372002 2.04:37 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
/’¢ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

&
Quality Control Report {713) 660-0901
Shell Oil Products US
SAPM35784
Analysis: Metals by Method 6010E, Total WorkOrder: 02080023
Method: SWe010B Lab Batch 1D: 21703-T
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
Runil: TIAT_0208120-1272755  Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 08/13/2002 8:56 Analyst: NS 02080023-01A SP-1-AB,CD
Preparation Date;  08/01/2002 15:00 Prep By: MMVE Method SW3050B
Analyte Result [Rep Limit
Lead ND 1.5
Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
RuniD: TJAT_0208120-1272756  Units: mg/L
Analysis Dale: 08/13/2002 9:02 Analyst: NS
Preparation Date:  08/01/2002 15:00 Prep By: MMVE Msthod SW3050B
Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
Lead 1] 0.9692 97 80 120

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD})

Sample Spiked: 02071090-01

RuniD: TJAT_020812D-1272758 Units: mgKg
Analysis Date: 08/13/2002 9:15 Analyst: NS
Preparation Date:  08/01/2002 15:00 Prep By: MNVE Method SW30508
Analyte Sample MS M3 MS % MSD MSD MSD % RFPD RPD 1Low | High
Result Spike Resull Recovery | Spike Result Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Lead 90.54 100 171.7 81.15 100 175.5 84.92 4.541 201 75| 125
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDOL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
roeunding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported, V132002 2.04:44 PM




Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

B/1372002 2:04:50 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
”‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Sample Receipt Checklist

Workerder: 02080023 Received By: NB
Date and Time Received:  8/172002 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 4 Chilled by: Water Ice
1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Ye Y| No D Not Present O
2. Custody seals intact on shippping containerfceoler? ve M No [ Mot Present 3
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ve O No 1 Not Present 3
4, Chain of custody present? Ye E No D
5. Chain of custody signed when relinguished and receiv Ye vl No [
6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? ve Wl no O
7. Samples in proper container/bottle? Ye EI No O
8. Sample containers intact? Ye E No D
g_ Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? ve Wl o OJ
10. All samples received within holding time? ve M No T
11. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? ve M No LJ
{1 2. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace Ye O No [: Mot Applicable v
43, Water- pH acceptable upon receipt? Ye D No D Not Applicable M
SPL Representative:{ l Contact Date & Time:l

Client Name Contacted:| |

Non Conformance
Issues:

Client Instructions:,

SMI2002 2:04:56 PM




E,:‘f;(f @it

JFF

. ANALV?’/CAL LA

1 Contact lH"IrdC(‘i v or FIOF (o).

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D
Davis, CA 95816

Lab: 530.2897.4800
Fax: 530.267.4803

EDF Report?

C ¥as Y Mg

Lab Mo, . Page _1_ of _i

Chain-of-Custody Recard and Analysis Request

=

Joel Kifi
A(fsrv;.-p_ény.’Addl‘ess: Recommended bul not manuaiory to complate this seclion: @
-
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request 332
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID:
Project Number: P.O. No.: EDFE Deliverable to (Email Address): o
x <
244-04947 27732 £ £ 2 §
Project Name: E-mail address: 2 = o pt
inC lwam Road, Pleasanton 5 G = 2
Sampling Container Preservative Matrix - W =] -
= o = 2 e
5 5 & 3 < e
Sample = s z " fﬁ J = = -
AR = R Z‘ . — bt o o]
Designation Cate | Time |32 |& §iz18|8 e = & 2
ap.1 AB.C.D 1300] 1 X X X | X X X
Redi LIIShed by k—*lf_f' Date 1='irne Received by: Remarks: Please return Shipped COO|efS Wlth
~ p2
Avbiarrcar [T \ws temperature blank.
R qu;shed by’ Date | Time |Received by: SAP# 135784
. ﬂ / 27
Relinguished by: ale Time |Recgived by Lgboratory: Bill to: ,
?ﬁ IS ﬁ /Ub / Tim Dazey
677 Q Y £q.5

Z//_

rec

e

§ 23S W2uS37709 b




KIFF ANALYTICAL

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Shal} Pro{act Manager 1o be involced: L
720 Olive Drive, Suite D ‘ R F/2¢/0].
? DATE:
-. 21NN3L
Davis, CA 95616 / { -
PAGE: of v
(530) 297-4800  (530) 207-4803 fax Tim Daze .
g SE ADDRESS hlﬂa 2573
Cambria Environmental Technology 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton T06001 01257
| AGRESS: Pty o Domgrresl: PTIONE M- CONSULTANT PROJECTNG: |
1144 Street, Oakland, CA 94608
3 o | 244-04547
< Jaoquelyn Jones | SRS P
[T THEFHOHE: FAX: EMAL:
51 16 510-420-3170 jones @ cambrio-shv.com Jason K. Gerke s-/o - ‘(2‘-’ -3320
TURNARGUND TIME (BUSINESS DAVS)
B 100ars [ 50avs [ 72 Houks [J 46 Hours [ 24 Hours [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O 14 - ewocs REPORT FORMAT [ usT AGENCY; ) & T . .
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL % §, g & g g 2 FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTAUCTIONS OH NOTES: CHEGK BOX IF EDD 15 NOT NEEOED . K] E? u 3 2 L3 .'.5_ Contalner/Presorvative
g : g ) .E 5 E : E 5 é : 5 or PIQ Readinga
% £ ‘% £ g $13 1312 ; e i or Laboratory Notes
TRLHEBARHTHROHHHE ;
Copy analytical reports to TDAZEY @ EQUILON.COM and 3 E H § § g g, e g ; 2 é 2 o o
- k- I a
.erke@cambria -env.com g % £ g E g E g s % % E % g ES i
SAMPLING noor 1 | B ol l2ls]|lslalciS|E18 g|¢ - W [TEMPERATURE ON REGEIPT G
Fleld Sample identification |t wom | Sow | E B BB (£1|5(B|5|S[E|B|5|si8 (8] |E E
5’?‘- f"/‘%@.cfﬂ W“&Jlm set | 4 "o sNdiceTeoy Jloy
r v Ed
. {
Asiinquishad by. (sgnnn} A , (Signature) Data; Tin: el
LS o
‘”m"%@/é_ ' Secut. [acq,ﬁs.‘w\ #26/0-2 [S 30 £
R od by: (Signature) Racalvad by; (Signabire) Daia Time: 3
E
— o
Roinquizhad by: (Signatre) R } / K ata: Tima: o]
— Fr o730 o |p3z 3
DISTRIBUTION: Whits with Inal raport, Graen ta Fie, Yallow and Pink In Cliast. [ 10&/00 Ravieton

b



Ced

.WASTE MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES

W g .
Q N> _ o Pege 4B-28

1SSUED DATE: 05/23/97 -
CANCELS ISSUE: 03/05/97
_ ISSUED BY: RLG

. MATERIAL: MINIMUM SOIL ANALYSIS FOR UST SOIL WITH
GASOLINE OR DIESEL CONTAMINATION

USE FOR ARIZONA ’ CALIFORNIA ANDNEVADA Wm ONLY!!

ROTE: ANALYSES ARE BASED ON CBAR&CIEBIZATIOH MINIMUM. YOUMUST BE SURE
THAT THE FACILITY WILL TAKE THE FOLLOWING AS ACCEPTANCE. FURTHER
ANALYSIS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR CHARACTERIZATION UPON REVIEW BY THE,
WASTE TEAM MEMBER OR T0 MEET DISPOSAL SITE REQUIREMENTS, IF THE
MATERIAL IS RETURNED TO CONSULTANT, COPIES OF ALL TRANSPORTATION
POCUMENTS MUST BE SENT TO THE WASTE DISPOSAL COORDINATOR FOR
RECORDING WHEN PRDJ'ECT IS COMPIETE. - .

M}H[MUM REOUIRED TES'I']NG

.?

Note: X{material is to be sent to a BFI facility EPA METHOD 8010 must be run IN
ADDITION to the following analysis prior te requesting profilc approval:’

. TPH=TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, DHS GC-FID. MOD 80]5
‘ GASOLINE OR DIESEL AS REQU]RED
: BTXE= EPA 8020 # M7BE
CAMIVIETALS =TTLCLEAD, S'I'LCLEA’D]FTI‘LC¢50MGIKGWOR
' ’ ORGANICLEADIFTTLC=> 13 MGKG -

AQUA’I‘IC BIOASSAY (FISHTOX) IS ONLY TO BE RUN'ON SAMPLES WITH
GREATER THAN 5000 PPM TFH. COMPOSITE A MAXIMUM OF 4 SAMPLES.

AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) = PART 800 OF 'STANDARD METHODS FOR
THE. EXAMINATION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (15TH EDITION)"

. LABORATO RY l‘\'STRUC’I’IO'\’S {hﬂNIM"UM GUIDELINES ONLY)

- 8015/8020 TO BE BILLED AS "COMBO" WITHOUT EXCEPTION
- TPHREQUIRED FOR ALL SAMPLES.
- ALL OTHER TESTS REQUIRED TO BE RUN ON COMPOSiTE(S) MAXIMUM
4 SAMPLES PER COMPOSITE. o
- STLC REQUIRED FOR METALS WITH TTLC VALUE 10 X STLC MAXIMUM.
_ - ORGANIC ANALYSIS REQUIRED FOR TTLC LEAD OF 13 MG/KG OR GREATER
- LABORATORY IS TO SUPPLY QA/QC INFORMATION WITH ALL ANALYTICAL

REPORTS.
- MAIL OR FAX ALL ANALYSISTO PERSDN REQUESTING A.NALYSIS

PROCEDURE ORIGINAL DATE: 07/10/20
- PROCEDURE REVISED DATE: 03/05/57

L T T L

LI TPt LS T

f
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ATTACHMENT C

Soil Disposal Confirmation




PAGE @3

- & @0 o

MANLEY TRUCKING

12/18/2802 12:88 9163811573

Disposal Confirmation

Request far Transportation Received: 09/18/2002

Consultant Information

Company: Cambria Environmental
Contact: Dalie, Stewart
Phone: 510-420-3320
Fax: 510-420-6649

Site Information
Station #: N/A '
Street Address: 3790 Hopyard Rd.
City, State, ZIP: Pleasanton, CA 94566
Customer: Shell Oil Company RESA-0023-1.DC
RIPR #: 15452
SAP #/ Location: 135784
Incident #: 98095842

Location / WIC #:

Environmental Engineer-

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:

Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:
Contact:

Phone:

Approval #:

Date of Disposat:
Actual Tonnage

Transporter:
Contact:
Phone:

Fax:

Invoice:

Date of Invoice:

2046138-0501

Petryna, Karen E.

Soil Cuttings

3 Yards

09/30/2002

Allied-BF|

Griffith, Joe

800-204-4242

2407

10/01/2002

5 Yards

Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.

Glenell Forbes

916 381-6864

916 381-1573

50304A

10/09/2002




